Jahmyr Gibbs
Jameson Williams
Jack Fox

David Montgomery
Terrion Arnold
Kyle Allen

Kalif Raymond
Thomas Harper ..
Craig Reynolds
Amon-Ra St. Brown
Grant Stuard
Jared Goff

Isaac TeSlaa
Dominic Lovett
Amik Robertson .
Rock Ya-Sin
Jacob Saylors
Avonte Maddox..
Khalil Dorsey
Kerby Joseph
Brian Branch
Sione Vaki

Alex Anzalone
Jake Bates

Jack Campbell.
Hogan Hatten ..
Roy Lopez

Zach Cunningham
Trevor Nowaske
Derrick Barnes
Trystan Colon
Penei Sewell
Giovanni Manu
Graham Glasgow
Kingsley Eguakun
Taylor Decker
Tate Ratledge
Christian Mahogany
Kayode Awosika
Tyler Lacy

Ross Dwelley
Sam LaPorta
Brock Wright...
Chris Smith

Tyleik Williams
Mekhi Wingo

Pat O’Connor
Al-Quadin Muhammad
Aidan Hutchinson
DJ Reader

Tyrus Wheat

PRACTICE SQUAD

C.J. Beathard

Loren Strickland

Erick Hallett Il

Zach Horton

Ty Summers...

Andre Carter.

Michael Niese

Mason Miller

Keith Cooper Jr. ......cvvveenieneen. DL
Myles Adams .
Dan Skipper

Devin Cochran

Quinton Jefferson

Malik Cunningham

Jackson Meeks

Tom Kennedy

DETROIT LIONS AT CINCINNATI BENGALS
4:25 p.m. Sunday, Oct. 5, 2025

>
Paycor sTapium

W@tz

Business Solutions

BENGALS OFFENSE

Ja'Marr Chase 81 Jermaine Burton
Orlando Brown Jr. 61 Cody Ford
Dylan Fairchild 66 Dalton Risner
Ted Karras 65 MattLee

Jalen Rivers 66 Dalton Risner
Amarius Mims 61 Cody Ford

Drew Sample 88 Mike Gesicki

Charlie Jones

Mitch Tinsley

Andrei losivas
Tee Higgins
Jake Browning Brett Rypien

Chase Brown Samaje Perine

EDGE 97 Aidan Hutchinson

DL

DL

LIONS SPECIALISTS

K

Alex Anzalone
Kayode Awosika KY-o-deh

Trystan Colon
Khalil Dorsey
Kingsley Eguakun

91 Tyleik Williams 95 Pat O'Connor

98 DJ Reader
Al-Quadin Muhammad

Roy Lopez
Tyrus Wheat
Jack Campbell Derrick Barnes
Alex Anzalone Grant Stuard
Amik Robertson Avonte Maddox
D.J. Reed Rock Ya-Sin
Terrion Arnold Khalil Dorsey
Brian Branch

Kerby Joseph Thomas Harper

39 Jake Bates

3 Jack Fox

3 Jack Fox

49 Hogan Hatten
11 Kalif Raymond

15 Grant Stuard 25 Jacob Saylors

LIONS PRONUNCIATIONS

anne-zuh-LOAN-ee  Kalif Raymond CAH-leaf
Amik Robertson uh-MEEK
Ow-woah-SHE-kah  Penei Sewell peh-NAY
cuh-LONE Amon-Ra St. Brown  ahmon-RAH
kuh-LIL Isaac TeSlaa teh-SLAW
egg-WOK-in Sione Vaki see-OH-nay

Graham Glasgow GLAS-go VAH-key

Giovanni Manu MAH-nu
Al-Quadin Muhammad  all-kwah-DEEN
Trevor Nowaske

Tyleik Williams ty-LEEK
Mekhi Wingo muh-KY

no-WAH-skee Rock Ya-Sin yuh-SEEN

86 Noah Fant
87 Tanner Hudson
85 Cam Grandy

25 Tahj Brooks

W@tz

Business Solutions

BENGALS DEFENSE

Joseph Ossai

T.J. Slaton Jr.

B.J. Hill

Trey Hendrickson
Logan Wilson
Demetrius Knight Jr.
Dax Hill

Josh Newton

DJ Tumner I

Geno Stone

Jordan Battle

97
69
90
99
49
42
24
29
38
26
37

Shemar Stewart
Mike Pennel
Kris Jenkins Jr.
Myles Murphy
Barrett Carter
Oren Burks
Marco Wilson
Cam Taylor-Britt
DJ Ivey

Tycen Anderson

PJ Jules

93 McKinnley Jackson
95 Howard Cross Il

96 Cam Sample

50 Shaka Heyward

WR

94 Mekhi Wingo WR
78 Tyler Lacy LT

90 Chris Smith LG
C

52 Zach Cunningham RG

53 Trevor Nowaske RT
TE
WR
QB
RB

P
K
LS
H
PR

1 Jameson Williams
14 Amon-Ra St. Brown
68 Taylor Decker
73 Christian Mahogany
60 Graham Glasgow
69 Tate Ratledge

Penei Sewell

Sam LaPorta

Kalif Raymond
Jared Goff

David Montgomery

8 Ryan Rehkow
2 Evan McPherson
46 William Wagner
8 Ryan Rehkow
15 Charlie Jones

15 Charlie Jones

81
81

Dominic Lovett
Giovanni Manu
Trystan Colon
Kingsley Eguakun

Kayode Awosika

Brock Wright
Isaac TeSlaa
Kyle Allen
Jahmyr Gibbs

Jermaine Burton

Jermaine Burton

82 Ross Dwelley

13 Craig Reynolds
33 Sione Vaki
25 Jacob Saylors

BENGALS SPECIALISTS

82 Mitch Tinsley

34 Samaje Perine

Ja’Marr Chase
Evan McPherson
Tee Higgins
Jake Browning
Ryan Rehkow
Brett Rypien ...
Charlie Jones ..
DJ Turner II
Geno Stone..
Dax Hill

Marco Wilson
Tahj Brooks
Tycen Anderson
Jordan Battle
Josh Newton
Cam Taylor-Britt
Chase Brown
Samaje Perine..
PJ Jules....

Demetrius Knight Jr.
William Wagner
Barrett Carter
Shaka Heyward...
Logan Wilson
Joseph Ossai

Cody Ford

Dylan Fairchild .
Ted Karras

Matt Lee

Dalton Risner ..
Mike Pennel
Amarius Mims
Jalen Rivers
Orlando Brown Jr. ...
Andrei losivas
Jermaine Burton
Mitch Tinsley

Cam Grandy....
Noah Fant

Tanner Hudson
Mike Gesicki

Drew Sample...

Kris Jenkins Jr.
Trey Hendrickson....

McKinnley Jackson

Howard Cross |lI

Cam Sample

Shemar Stewart
T.J. Slaton Jr. ...
Myles Murphy

PRACTICE SQUAD

GAME OFFICIALS
Referee Carl Cheffers (51)
Umpire Derek Anderson (66)
Line judge Quentin Givens (65)
Side judge Eugene Hall (103)
Down judge Daniel Gallagher (85)
Field judge Nathan Jones (33)
Back judge Martin Hankins (133)
Instant replay official Brian Matoren

5
6!
6.
0

1
6
5
3
5

Tycen Anderson  TIE-senn

Tahj Brooks

Noah Fant
Mike Gesicki

Andrei losivas  AHN-dray

PJ Jules

BENGALS PRONUNCIATIONS

Amarius Mims uh-MARR-ee-us
(pronounced as second  Joseph Ossai 0-SIGH

syllable of “montage”) Mike Pennel peh-NELL
(rhymes with “can’t) Samaje Perine suh-MAH-jay
geh(hard “g")-SICK-ee PEE-rhine

Ryan Rehkow REE-ko
YO-see-vahsh Dalton Risner RISE-ner
(pronounced as “jewels”) Brett Rypien RIP-in

Evan McPherson mick-FEAR-son

Sean Clifford
Mike White
Jordan Moore ..
Kendric Pryor
Bralyn Lux
Gary Brightwell
Jalen Davis
Kendall Milton
Russ Yeast

Joe Giles-Harris
Isaiah Foskey
Myles Cole
Jaxson Kirkland
Seth McLaughlin
Javon Foster
Andrew Coker




NO. NAME...........ccoeuesurnennn. POS,

Allen, Kyle
Anzalone, Alex
Arnold, Terrion
Awosika, Kayode
Barnes, Derrick ..
Bates, Jake
Branch, Brian
Campbell, Jack
Colon, Trystan
Cunningham, Zach
Decker, Taylor
Dorsey, Khalil
Dwelley, Ross
Eguakun, Kingsley
Fox, Jack

Gibbs, Jahmyr
Glasgow, Graham.
Goff, Jared

Harper, Thomas
Hatten, Hogan
Hutchinson, Aidan....
Joseph, Kerby
Lacy, Tyler
LaPorta, Sam..
Lopez, Roy

Lovett, Dominic
Maddox, Avonte.....
Mahogany, Christian....
Manu, Giovanni
Montgomery, David
Muhammad, Al-Quadin
Nowaske, Trevor
O’Connor, Pat
Ratledge, Tate
Raymond, Kalif
Reader, DJ

Reynolds, Craig .
Robertson, Amik
Saylors, Jacob
Sewell, Penei
Smith, Chris

St. Brown, Amon-Ra.....
Stuard, Grant
TeSlaa, Isaac ..
Vaki, Sione
Wheat, Tyrus
Williams, Jameson
Williams, Tyleik
Wingo, Mekhi
Wright, Brock
Ya-Sin, Rock

POS. HT. WT. AGE

NO. NAME

Jahmyr Gibbs
Jameson Williams
Jack Fox

D.J. Reed

David Montgomery
Terrion Arnold

Kyle Allen

Kalif Raymond
Thomas Harper
Craig Reynolds
Amon-Ra St. Brown
Grant Stuard

Jared Goff

Isaac TeSlaa
Dominic Lovett
Amik Robertson
Rock Ya-Sin

Jacob Saylors
Avonte Maddox
Khalil Dorsey

Kerby Joseph

Brian Branch

Sione Vaki

Alex Anzalone

Jake Bates

Jack Campbell
Hogan Hatten

Roy Lopez

Zach Cunningham
Trevor Nowaske
Derrick Barnes
Trystan Colon
Penei Sewell
Giovanni Manu
Graham Glasgow
Kingsley Eguakun
Taylor Decker

Tate Ratledge
Christian Mahogany
Kayode Awosika
Tyler Lacy

Ross Dwelley

Sam LaPorta

Brock Wright

Chris Smith

Tyleik Williams
Mekhi Wingo

Pat O’Connor
Al-Quadin Muhammad EDGE
Aidan Hutchinson ~ EDGE
DJ Reader DL
Tyrus Wheat EDGE

202 23
182 24
218 29
190 28
230 28
195 22
210 29
180
195
216
202
225
217
214
185
183
195
195
191
188
210
203
216
234
202
246
239
312
230
237
240
317
335
350
315

305
324
315
327
322
279
235
245
254
316
328
288

300 31
250 30
268 25
330 31
260 25

EX.

=

3
4
6
8
7
2
8
9
2
6
5
5
0
R
R
6
7
1
8
4
4
3
2
9
2
3
2
5
9
2
5
5
5
2
0
1
0
R
2
4
3
7
3
5
2
R
2
8
7
4
0
3

COLLEGE

Alabama
Alabama

Rice

Kansas State
lowa State
Alabama
Houston

Holy Cross
Notre Dame
Kutztown
Southern California
Houston
California
Arkansas
Georgia
Louisiana Tech
Temple

AcCQ.

D1a'23
D1b'22
FA'19
UFA(NYJ)25
UFA(Chi.)23
D-124
UFA(Pitt.) 25
FA21
W(LV.y25
FA21
D4a'21
UFA(Ind.)'25
T (LAR)21
D325
D7b'25
UFA(LV.y24
UFA(S.F.)25

East Tennessee State FA'25

Pittsburgh
Northern Arizona
lllinois
Alabama
Utah
Florida
Arkansas
lowa
Idaho
Arizona
Vanderbilt

UFA(Phil)y25
FA'22

D322
D2b'23
D4b'24
UFANN.0.)21
FA'24
D1b'23
CFA'24
UFA(Ariz)25
FA'25

Saginaw Valley State ~ W(Ariz.) 24

Purdue

Missouri
Oregon

British Columbia
Michigan

D4b'21
FA25

D121
Dda’24
UFA(Den.)23

Florida CFA'24
Ohio State D116
Georgia D2'25
Boston College D6b'24
Buffalo FA'22
Oklahoma State W(Jax.)’25
San Diego FA'25
lowa D2a'23
Notre Dame CFA'21
Notre Dame FA'24
Ohio State D125
Louisiana State D6a'24

Eastern Michigan
Miami (Fla.)
Michigan
Clemson
Mississippi State

FA24
FA24
D1222
UFA(Cin.)24
W(Dall)25

PRACTICE SQUAD

PRACTICE SQUAD

Adams, Myles
Beathard, C.d. ..............
Carter, Andre
Cochran, Devin
Cooper, Keith, Jr. ..
Cunningham, Malik
Hallett, Erick, Il
Horton, Zach
Jefferson, Quinton
Kennedy, Tom
Meeks, Jackson
Miller, Mason...
Niese, Michael
Skipper, Dan
Strickland, Loren
Summers, Ty

C.J. Beathard
Loren Strickland
Erick Hallett Il
Zach Horton

Ty Summers
Andre Carter
Michael Niese
Mason Miller
Keith Cooper Jr.
Myles Adams
Dan Skipper
Devin Cochran
Quinton Jefferson
Malik Cunningham
Jackson Meeks
Tom Kennedy

215 31
202 25
200 25
252 22
241 29
260 25
300 27
310 23
280 22
299
334
330
290
190
218
195

—
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lowa

Ball State
Pittsburgh
Indiana

Texas Christian
Army

Temple

North Dakota State
Houston

Rice

Arkansas
Georgia Tech
Maryland
Louisville
Syracuse
Bryant

FA'25
CFA24
FA'24
CFA'25
FA'25
FA'25
FA'23
CFA'25
CFA'25
FA'24
FA'23
FA(Cin.y25
FA'25
FA'25
CFA'25
FA'23

HEAD COACH: Dan Campbel. ASSISTANT COACHES: Mark Brunell (quarterbacks),
Tashard Choice (running backs), Mike Clark (director of sports performance), Caleb Collins (defensive quality
control), David Corrao (senior defensive assistant/outside linebackers), Jill Costanza (director of sports
science), Dave Fipp (special teams coordinator), Hank Fraley (run game coordinator/offensive line), Bruce
Gradkowski (offensive assistant), Shaun Dion Hamilton (linebackers), Thadeus Jackson (assistant strength
and conditioning), Cameron Josse (assistant strength and conditioning), August Mangin (defensive assistant),
Justin Mesa (offensive quality control), Jett Modkins (assistant special teams), Scottie Montgomery (assistant
head coach/wide receivers), John Morton (offensive coordinator), Steve Oliver (assistant offensive ling), Jim
O'Neil (defensive assistant/safeties), Kacy Rodgers (run game coordinator/defensive line), Tyler Roehl (tight
ends), Seth Ryan (assistant tight ends), Josh Schuler (head strength and conditioning), David Shaw (passing
game coordinator), Kelvin Sheppard (defensive coordinator), Dre Thompson (WCF minority coaching
assistant/defensive quality control), Deshea Townsend (passing game coordinator/defensive backs), Marques

Tuiasosopo (offensive assistant).

CINCINNATI BENGALS

NO. NAME

Ja'Marr Chase
Evan McPherson
Tee Higgins
Jake Browning
Ryan Rehkow
Brett Rypien
Charlie Jones
DJ Turner Il
Geno Stone
Dax Hill

Marco Wilson
Tahj Brooks
Tycen Anderson
Jordan Battle
Josh Newton
Cam Taylor-Britt
Chase Brown
Samaje Perine
PJ Jules

DJ Ivey

Oren Burks
Demetrius Knight Jr.
William Wagner
Barrett Carter
Shaka Heyward
Logan Wilson
Joseph Ossai
Cody Ford
Dylan Fairchild
Ted Karras

Matt Lee

Dalton Risner
Mike Pennel
Amarius Mims
Jalen Rivers
Orlando Brown Jr.
Andrei losivas
Jermaine Burton
Mitch Tinsley
Cam Grandy
Noah Fant
Tanner Hudson
Mike Gesicki
Drew Sample
Kris Jenkins Jr.
Trey Hendrickson
B.J. Hill
McKinnley Jackson
Howard Cross Il
Cam Sample
Shemar Stewart
T.J. Slaton Jr.
Myles Murphy

POS. HT. WT. AGE

WR
K
WR
QB
P
QB
WR
CB
S
CB
CB
HB
S

S
CB
CB
HB
HB
S
CB
LB

LS
LB
LB
LB
DE
oT
G
C
C
G
DT
ot
G
oT
WR
WR
WR
TE
TE
TE
TE
TE
DT
DE
DT
DT
DT
DE
DE
DT
DE

6-0
5-11
6-4
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-0
511
5-11
6-0
5-11
59
6-2
6-1
511
511
5-10
511
6-0
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-2
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-4
6-3
6-5
6-4
6-4
6-5
6-4
6-8
6-6
6-8
6-3
6-0
6-1
6-5
6-4
6-5
6-6
6-5
6-3
6-4
6-3
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-5
6-5
6-5

205
185
220
209
235
200

332
350

350

204
205
253
249

245
260

265

330
285
272
267
340
275

25
26
26
29
27
29
26
24
26
25
26
23
26
24
25
25
25
30
24
25
30
25
24
22
25
29
25
28
22
32
24
30
34
22
23
29
25
24
26
25
27
30
30
29
23
30
30
23
24
26
21
28
23

EX.
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COLLEGE AcCQ.

Louisiana State D121
Florida D521
Clemson D220
Washington FA'21
Brigham Young FA'24
Boise State FA'25
Purdue D423
Michigan D223
lowa UFA(Balt.) 24
Michigan D122
Florida W(N.E.)24
Texas Tech D6'25
Toledo D522
Alabama D323
Texas Christian D524
Nebraska D222
lllinois D523
Oklahoma UFA(K.C.)25
Southern lllinois CFA24
Miami (Fla.) D723
Vanderbilt UFA(Phil.)25
South Carolina D225
Michigan CFA'25
Clemson D425
Duke CFA'23
Wyoming D320
Texas D321
Oklahoma UFA(Ariz.)23
Georgia D325
lllinois UFA(N.E.)22
Miami (Fla.) D7b'24
Kansas State FA'25
Colorado State-Pueblo FA'25
Georgia D124

Miami (Fla.)
Oklahoma
Princeton
Alabama
Penn State
lllinois State
lowa

Southern Arkansas

Penn State
Washington
Michigan
Florida Atlantic

D525
UFA(K.C.)23
D6a’23
D3a'24
FA'25
CFA24
FA'25

FA22
UFA(N.E.)24
D219

D224
UFA(N.0.)21

North Carolina State
Texas A&M

Notre Dame CFA'25
Tulane D4a'21
Texas A&GM D125
Florida UFA(G.B.)25
Clemson D123

T(NYG)'21
D3b'24

PRACTICE SQUAD

Sean Clifford
Mike White
Jordan Moore
Kendric Pryor
Bralyn Lux

Gary Brightwell
Jalen Davis
Kendall Milton
Russ Yeast

Joe Giles-Harris
Isaiah Foskey
Myles Cole
Jaxson Kirkland
Seth McLaughlin
Javon Foster
Andrew Coker

QB
QB
WR
WR
CB
HB
CB
HB
S
LB
DE
DE
G
C
oT
oT

6-2
6-4
6-0
511
510
6-1
510
6-1
5-10
6-2
6-5
6-6
6-7
6-4
6-5
6-7

212
225
191
189
180
218
186
230
195
234
280
280
325
304
319
315

27
30
23
27
25
27
29
23
26
28
24
25
27
24
25
24

SRR T PONONW =R TOTND TN

Penn State FA'25
Western Kentucky FA'25
Duke CFA'25
Wisconsin FA'23
Texas Tech CFA'25
Arizona FA'24
Utah State FA20
Georgia FA'24
Kansas State FA'25
Duke FA'25
Notre Dame FA'25
Texas Tech FA'25
Washington CFA'23
Ohio State CFA'25
Missouri FA'25
Texas Christian FA24

HEAD COACH: Zac Taylor. ASSISTANT COACHES: Joey Boese (director of player
performance/head strength and conditioning), Charles Burks (secondary/cornerbacks), James Casey (tight
ends), Sean Desai (senior defensive assistant), Al Golden (defensive coordinator), Justin Hill (running backs),
Mike Hodges (linebackers), Ben Jacobs (assistant special teams), Fredi Knighten (assistant quarterbacks),
Jordan Kovacs (secondary/safeties), Brad Kragthorpe (quarterbacks), Michael McCarthy (assistant offensive
line), Jerry Montgomery (defensive line/run game coordinator), Mike Moon (defensive assistant), Scott Peters
(offensive line), Dan Pitcher (offensive coordinator), Justin Rascati (pass game coordinator), Ronnie Regula
(defensive assistant), Jordan Salkin (assistant wide receivers), Darrin Simmons (assistant head coach/special
teams coordinator), Diamond Simmons (assistant strength and conditioning), Garrett Swanson (assistant
strength and conditioning), Troy Walters (wide receivers). STAFF: Doug Rosfeld (chief of coaching staff).

NO. NAME...........ccouurnserrnnnnnn. POS,

Anderson, Tycen
Battle, Jordan
Brooks, Tahj
Brown, Chase
Brown, Orlando, Jr..
Browning, Jake
Burks, Oren
Burton, Jermaine
Carter, Barrett
Chase, Ja'Marr
Cross, Howard, IlI
Fairchild, Dylan
Fant, Noah

Ford, Cody ..
Gesicki, Mike..
Grandy, Cam
Hendrickson, Trey
Heyward, Shaka
Higgins, Tee

Hill, B.J. ...

Hill, Dax...
Hudson, Tanner
losivas, Andrei

Jackson, McKinnley
Jenkins, Kiris, Jr

Knight, Demetrius, Jr..
Lee, Matt
McPherson, Evan
Mims, Amarius
Murphy, Myles...
Newton, Josh ....
Ossai, Joseph ...
Pennel, Mike
Perine, Samaje
Rehkow, Ryan
Risner, Dalton
Rivers, Jalen
Rypien, Brett
Sample, Cam
Sample, Drew
Slaton, T.J., Jr...
Stewart, Shemar
Stone, Geno
Taylor-Britt, Cam
Tinsley, Mitch
Turner, DJ, Il
Wagner, William
Wilson, Logan
Wilson, Marco

PRACTICE SQUAD

Brightwell, Gary
Clifford, Sean
Coker, Andrew
Cole, Myles
Davis, Jalen
Foskey, Isaiah
Foster, Javon
Giles-Harris, Joe ..
Kirkland, Jaxson
Lux, Bralyn
McLaughlin, Seth
Milton, Kendall
Moore, Jordan
Pryor, Kendric
White, Mike
Yeast, Russ




